

**IA/2/20 in SC NO. 126/18
State Vs. Shahjaman @ Saju
FIR No. 960/17
PS S.P.Badli
U/s. 302/392/397/34 IPC**

22.01.2021

Due to spreading of Corona Virus (COVID-19), special measures taken by the government to prevent it by ordering a nationwide lockdown, the hearing of the present bail application has been conducted through video conferencing using Cisco Webex Meeting App after taking consent of both the parties.

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.
Ms. Puja Srivastava, Ld. counsel for the
applicant/accused **Shahjaman @ Saju.**

This is an application for interim bail moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Shahjaman @ Saju on the ground of sickness and hospitalization of his father.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused that the father of the applicant / accused has been admitted in the G. B. Pant Hospital as he was diagnosed with tumor in his head and surgery has been proposed by the Neurological Department and in pursuance to the aforesaid surgery, he was sent to coronary angiography to the Cardiology Department and it was diagnosed that he is also suffering from triple vessels disease and before the neurological surgery, he has to undergo Heart By-pass Surgery, which is necessary for him and same is scheduled for 26th January, 2021 at G. B. Pant Hospital. It is further stated that the condition of the father of the applicant / accused is serious and he wants to see his son, who is in custody.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused stated that he is not pressing the present application for interim bail and he has requested for grant of custody parole to the applicant / accused so that he can meet his father, as the verification of the medical documents is yet to be done by the IO.

Contd..P2/-

-2-

Keeping in view facts as mentioned in the application, medical documents and serious condition of the father of the applicant / accused, custody parole from 11:00 am to 4:00 pm (excluding the time of travel) is granted to the applicant / accused for 23.01.2021. The applicant / accused Shahjaman @ Saju be taken only at Govind Ballabh Pant Hospital, New Delhi, under appropriate armed escort for the abovesaid purpose and be again sent back to the jail, where he is presently lodged after the expiry of the said period of the custody parole and the compliance report be sent by the concerned Jail Superintendent within three days.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Superintendent Jail for compliance.

The present application stands disposed of accordingly.

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/22.01.21**